

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

In The Estate of Elden)	
Choisser, Deceased)	
)	
Cynthia Kleim,)	Missouri Court of Appeals
Plaintiff-Appellant)	Eastern District No. ED89162
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. SC88749
)	
Gregory Sansone,)	
Defendant-Respondent)	

Appeal From the Eastern District of the Missouri Court of Appeals

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Party

Attorney

Cynthia Kleim
Plaintiff, Circuit Court
Appellant, Court of Appeals
Appellant, Supreme Court

Monnye R. Gross, #34312
8000 Bonhomme, Ste. 211
Clayton, MO 63105
Tel. (314) 726-2100
Fax (314) 726-2118
Email: monnyegross@mfire.com

Richard A. Wier, #26470
9666 Olive Street Rd., Ste 705
St. Louis, MO 63132
Tel. (314) 993-5300
Fax (314) 993-1974
Email: wierlaw@sbcglobal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cases and Authorities	3
Argument.....	5
I. Appellant Named and Timely Served All Necessary Parties By Serving Respondent, the Personal Representative and Beneficiary of 99.59% of the Decedent’s Probate Assets, Under RSMo 472.300 Providing For Virtual Representation.....	5
II. New Issue May Not Be Raised on Appeal For the First Time.....	11
a. Respondent Waived His Objection to Service Under Rule 55.27(g)(1)(C)(a).....	11
III. Appellant Timely Filed Her Petition and Met the Requirements of RSMo §473.083.1.....	14
a. Interpretation of RSMo §473.083.1.	14
b. Respondent Misinterprets Cases and Incorrectly Cites Holdings.....	15
c. Respondent Waived the Affirmative Defense of the Statute of Limitations Under Rule 55.08.	18
d. Respondent Waived Objection to Insufficiency of Process Under Rule 55.27(g)(C)(B).	19

IV. The Probate Court Had Jurisdiction Over Appellant’s Petition Which Was on File the Date That the Decedent’s Will Was Admitted to Probate.	20
a. Appellant’s Citations Are Directly Applicable to the Instant Case.....	21
b. Right to Contest a Will is a Constitutionally Protected Right Under the 14th Amendment.....	21
V. Respondent Omitted Facts and Distorted the Decisions of the Probate and Appellate Courts.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certification of Service and Compliance With Rule 84.06.....	26
Appendix.....	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITY

Cases

Bosworth v. Sewell, 918 S.W. 2d 773 (Mo. 1996).....15, 16, 20

Estate of Schler v. Benson, 947 S.W. 2d 495 (Mo. App. 1997).....14, 21

Gartenberg v. Gartenberg, No. 67218 Mo. App. 1995 WL 757744..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Gillman v. Mercantile Trust Co. Nat’l Ass’n, 629 S.W. 2d 441 (Mo. App. 1981).....16, 17

Gross v. Merchants-Produce Bank, 390 S.W. 2d 591 (Mo. App. 1965)..... 11

Kinsela v. Landa, 600 S.W. 2d 104 (Mo. App. 1980).....21

Kliem v. Sansone, 2007 WL 1975919 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 24

Lopiccolo v. Semar, 890 S.W. 2d 754 (Mo. App. 1995).....17, 18,

Ryan v. Spiegelhalter, WD58466 (Mo. App. 2001), *aff’d*, 64 S.W. 3d 302 (Mo. 2002).....19

State of Missouri, ex rel. Uptergrove v. Russell, 871 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)13

Zimmerman v. Preuss, 725 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. Banc 1987).....5, 6, 7, 8

Rules and Statutes

Rule 55.27..... passim

Rule 55.08..... passim

RSMo §473.083..... passim

RSMo §472.300..... passim

RSMo §472.020..... passim
